
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 20 March 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Membership: All Councillors

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 
to transact the business on the agenda set out below.

Ian Gallin
Chief Executive
12 March 2019

Quorum One quarter of the total number of Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall 
Suffolk, IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719000
Email: democratic.services@ westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to agenda 
and reports 
before the 
meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above 
address at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to 
view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to 
attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.

Public speaking: At ordinary meetings of the Council, members of the public who live or work 
in the District may put questions about the work of the Council to members of 
the Cabinet or any Committee. 30 minutes will be set aside for this. 30 
minutes will also be set aside for questions at extraordinary meetings of the 
Council, but must be limited to the business to be transacted at that meeting.
A person who wishes to speak must register at least fifteen minutes before 
the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  This can be done by sending the 
request to:
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk or by telephoning 01638 719363 or 
in person by telling the Democratic Services Officer present at the meeting.
Written questions, detailing the full question to be asked, may be submitted 
by members of the pu
[...]
is 
scheduled to start.*

(Note: the maximum time to be set aside for this item is 30 
minutes, but if all questions are dealt with sooner, or if there are 
no questions, the Council will proceed to the next business.)

Each person may ask one question only.  A total of five minutes 
will be allowed for the question to be put and answered.  
One further question will be allowed arising directly from the 
reply provided that the original time limit of five minutes is 
not exceeded.
Written questions may be submitted by members of the public 
to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) no later than 
10.00am Tuesday 19 March 2019.  The written notification 
should detail the full question to be asked at the meeting of 
the Council.*

*For further information, see the Public Information Sheet 
attached to this agenda.

7.  Referrals Report of Recommendations from Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) Committee

15 - 38

Report No: COU/FH/19/003

Referrals from Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 12 
March 2019

1. Treasury Management Report 2018-2019 and Investment 
Activity (1 April – 31 December 2018)
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stephen Edwards

2. West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement: 2019/2020
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stephen Edwards
(For ease of reference, Appendix 1 to Report No: 
CAB/JT/19/015 is attached to this Referrals Report at 
Appendix 1)

3. Newmarket Cinema and Restaurant Development: Outline 
Business Case
Cabinet Member: Councillor Lance Stanbury
(For ease of reference, Report No: CAB/JT/19/018 is 
attached to this Referrals Report at Appendix 2 together 
with CAB/JT/19/018’s Exempt Appendix A which is also 
attached to this Referrals Report at Exempt Appendix 3)



Page No

8.  Questions to Chairmen of other Committees

Questions to Chairmen on the business transacted by their 
Committees since the last ordinary meeting of Council:

Development Control Committee 2 January 2019
6 February 2019 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 10 January 2019
14 March 2019 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 29 January 2019 
Performance & Audit Scrutiny Committee 31 January 2019

9.  Urgent Questions on Notice

The Council will consider any urgent questions on notice that 
were notified to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) by 
11am on the day of the meeting.   

10.  Recognising the History of Forest Heath District Council 
and Long Service Awards

Report No: COU/FH/19/004

11.  Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

As there will be no further meetings of Forest Heath District 
Council prior to its dissolution on 31 March 2019, the Council will 
be asked to consider separate Votes of Thanks to the retiring 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman who will remain in office until 31 
March 2019.
Note: The current Chairman and Mayor of St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council will be the nominated civic representatives of the new West 
Suffolk Council until the new Council’s Annual General Meeting on 22 
May 2019.  

(a)  Retiring Chairman
(At this point, the Vice-Chairman will take the Chair.)

Councillor James Waters will move,

"That the Council, in recognising the most able and diligent 
manner in which the retiring Chairman, Councillor Brian Harvey 
has carried out the duties of Chairman of the District during the 
past year, record its thanks and deep appreciation of his services 
as Chairman.”

Councillor David Bowman will second.

The Vice-Chairman will then put the motion to the vote and, on 
its being carried by a show of hands the Vice Chairman will 
then present Councillor Brian Harvey with his past 
Chairman’s Badge. Councillor Harvey will then acknowledge his 
year in office.



Page No

(The Chairman will then re-take the Chair.)

(b)  Vice-Chairman

Councillor Rona Burt will move,

"That the Council, in recognising the most able and diligent 
manner in which the retiring Vice-Chairman, Councillor Chris 
Barker has carried out the duties of Vice-Chairman of the District 
during the past year, record its thanks and deep appreciation of 
his services as Vice-Chairman.”

Councillor Carol Lynch will second.

The Chairman will then put the motion to the vote and, on its 
being carried by a show of hands, Councillor Chris Barker will 
then acknowledge his year in office.

12.  Chairman's Closing Remarks

The Chairman will make his closing remarks to signify the 
dissolution of Forest Heath District Council, which will be replaced 
by the creation of West Suffolk Council from 1 April 2019.

Part 2 – Exempt

13.  Referrals Report of Recommendations from the Joint 
Executive (Cabinet) Committee - Newmarket Cinema and 
Restaurant Development: Outline Business Case (Exempt: 
Para 3) (Report No: COU/FH/19/003)

39 - 74

Report No: CAB/JT/19/018’s Exempt Appendix A attached as 
Exempt Appendix 3 to Report No: COU/FH/19/003.



COU.FH.19.12.2019

Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Wednesday 19 December 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Brian Harvey
Vice Chairman Chris Barker

Ruth Allen
Michael Anderson
Andrew Appleby
John Bloodworth
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Roger Dicker
Stephen Edwards

Victor Lukaniuk
Carol Lynch
Robert Nobbs
Colin Noble
David Palmer
Peter Ridgwell
Nigel Roman
Lance Stanbury
James Waters

335. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were unanimously 
received as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.  

336. Chairman's Announcements (Report No: COU/FH/18/020) 

The Chairman gave thanks to the Vice-Chairman for ably covering civic duties 
during the period in which he was recovering from an operation.

The Chairman also drew attention to the Christmas Post Office visits he had 
undertaken and explained how interesting he had found them.

The report was noted. 

337. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Cole, Andy 
Drummond, Christine Mason and Robin Millar.

Councillors Louise Marston and Reg Silvester were also unable to attend the 
meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



COU.FH.19.12.2019

338. Declarations of Interest 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates.  

339. The Leader's Report (Report No COU/FH/18/021) 

The Leader presented his statement to the meeting as set out in Report No 
COU/FH/18/021 and gave thanks to all Members and Officers for their work 
over the past year.

Councillor Victor Lukaniuk posed a question with regard to the ‘Social 
Prescribing Initiative’ as made reference to in the statement.

In the absence of the relevant Cabinet Member, the Assistant Director 
(Families & Communities) responded and provided further detail on what the 
scheme entailed.  Councillor Lukaniuk was advised that it was yet to have 
commenced in Brandon or Mildenhall and further information would be 
circulated to Members prior to it launching. 

Councillor Peter Ridgwell asked a question with regard to the Cambridge 
metro link as written in the Leader’s opening paragraph.

In response, the Leader explained that it was currently an aspiration of the 
Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority and he would update 
Council as and when he was provided with further information.

Councillor Lukaniuk also asked that his thanks be recorded to Councillor David 
Bowman, Cabinet Member for Operations, for the resurfacing of Brandon 
Country Park’s car park.

340. Public Participation 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public.  

341. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee (Report No: COU/FH/18/022) 

The Council considered the referrals report of recommendations from the 
Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee as set out in Report No COU/FH/18/022 
in respect of:

1. West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 2019 to 2022
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 2 October 2018)

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Michael 
Anderson and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

Page 2



COU.FH.19.12.2019

RESOLVED:

That the revised West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Policy 
for the period 2019 to 2022, as contained in Appendices 1 and 3 to 
Report No: COU/FH/18/022, be adopted.

2. Forest Heath Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2022 and 
Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Area
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 6 November 2018)

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Michael 
Anderson and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The draft overarching Statement of Licensing Policy for Forest Heath 
2019-2022, as set out in Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/JT/18/041, 
be adopted; and

2. The existing Newmarket Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) Area 
(as incorporated within Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/JT/18/041) 
be:
(a)renewed; and
(b)reviewed again within approximately 18 months.

3. Recommendations of the St Edmundsbury and Forest Heath Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees: 7 and 8 November 2018 – West Suffolk 
Housing Strategy 2018-2023
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 11 December 2018)

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Sara Mildmay-White to the 
meeting, who was in attendance in her capacity as the West Suffolk 
Lead for Housing.

Councillor Mildmay-White presented this referral item which sought 
adoption of the West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2018-2022.  Attention 
was drawn to the supplementary paper circulated after the agenda had 
been published, which set out a correction to the report before Council.

Councillor Mildmay-White outlined the consultation which had been 
undertaken as part of the strategy’s development and gave thanks to 
Officers, consultees and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Victor Lukaniuk questioned why Brandon’s allocation of new 
homes was so low in comparison to other areas of West Suffolk.  In 
response Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Growth, explained that development for Brandon was severely 

Page 3



COU.FH.19.12.2019

constrained in the North of the town due to the USAF Air Base noise 
contours and Stone Curlew habitats.

Councillor Colin Noble spoke on the importance of the strategy and 
remarked on the need in future versions to expand on the aging 
population element of the document.

On the motion of the Councillor Lance Stanbury, seconded by 
Councillor David Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Housing Strategy 2018-2022, attached as 
Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/JT/18/051 be adopted.

4. Recommendations of the Forest Heath Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee: 28 November 2018 – Mid- Year Treasury Management 
Report and Investment Activity (1 April – 30 September 2018)
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 11 December 2018)

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Louis 
Busuttil and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2018-2019 and 
Investment Activity (1 April to 30 September 2018), as set out in 
Report No OAS/FH/18/040, be approved.

5. West Suffolk Local Development Scheme (LDS) December 2018: 
Adoption 
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 11 December 2018)

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Rona 
Burt and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Local Development Scheme (LDS), as set out in 
Working Paper 1 to Report No CAB/JT/18/054, be adopted.

6. Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) December 2018: Adoption
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 11 December 2018)

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this referral item.

Page 4



COU.FH.19.12.2019

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Rona 
Burt and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as 
set out in Working Paper 1 to Report No CAB/JT/18/055, be adopted.

342. West Row: Reorganisation Order (Report No: COU/FH/18/023) 

(Councillor Ruth Bowman declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as 
she was the current Chairman of Mildenhall Parish Council.  She indicated that 
she would remain in the meeting and would speak on the item, but would 
abstain from the voting thereon.)

The Leader presented this report which sought to bring into effect the 
decision of Council in July 2017 to create a new Parish for West Row.

Councillor Ruth Bowman spoke in her capacity as Chairman of Mildenhall 
Parish Council and advised Members that the Parish Council wished West Row 
every success.  

On the motion of the Leader, seconded by Councillor David Bowman and with 
20 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Forest Heath District Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order 2019 (“the Order”) be approved; and

2. The Service Manager (Democratic Services) make the Order as soon 
as practicable after the West Suffolk (Electoral Changes) Order 
2019 is made.

343. LATE URGENT ITEM - Forest Heath Single Issue Review and Site 
Allocations Local Plan (Report No: COU/FH/18/024) 

(Councillor Robert Nobbs declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in that 
he had made comments in the past in relation to this matter. He indicated 
that he would remain in the meeting but would abstain from voting on the 
report.)

The Chairman agreed that this item could be considered by Council as a 
matter of urgency, in accordance with S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, in order that this matter could be resolved within the necessary 
timescale.

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this item which set out the submission from Newmarket 
Horseman’s Group to the Inspectors who carried out the Examination into the 

Page 5



COU.FH.19.12.2019

Forest Heath Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site Allocations Local Plan (SALP) 
and sought endorsement of the Council’s response and approach to this.

Councillor Rona Burt spoke in her capacity as Chairman of the FHDC Local 
Plan Working Group and voiced disappointment and frustration at the delay 
that the submission would cause, which was shared by the Cabinet Member.

Councillor Andrew Appleby inquired as to whether this matter would delay the 
Hatchfield Farm Planning Inquiry, scheduled for Spring 2019, but was advised 
that it would not.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Rona Burt and 
with 20 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The Newmarket Horseman’s Group submission to the Inspectors 
dealing with the Forest Heath Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site 
Allocations Local Plan (SALP) on matters relating to Habitat 
Regulations Assessment be noted; and

2. The Council’s response and approach to the HRA matters raised be 
endorsed in that:
i. In light of the recent European judgements, the Council is now 

required to review and update the Habitat Regulations 
Assessment.  This update may result in modifications to the SIR 
and SALP; and 

ii. The Council expects that the updated HRA and any suggested 
modifications will be complete and submitted to the Inspectors 
March 2019.    

344. Questions to Chairmen of other Committees 

There were no questions to Chairmen of other Committees. 

345. Urgent Questions on Notice 

There were no urgent questions on notice.

The Chairman concluded the
[...]
 (Cabinet) 
Committee Report No: CAB/JT/19/015
West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement 
2019/2020

Appendix 2: 
Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Report No: 
CAB/JT/19/018
‘Newmarket Cinema and Restaurant 
Development: Outline Business Case’

Exempt Appendix 3: 
Exempt Appendix A to Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee Report No: CAB/JT/19/018 
‘Newmarket Cinema and Restaurant 
Development: Outline Business Case’

(A) Referrals from Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 

(These referrals have been compiled before the meeting of the Joint 
Executive (Cabinet) Committee on 12 March 2019 and are based on the 
recommendations contained within each of the reports listed below.  Any 
amendments made by the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee to the 
recommendations within these reports will be notified to Members 
accordingly)

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1. Treasury Management Report 2018-2019 and Investment Activity 
(1 April – 31 December 2018)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Stephen Edwards Report No: 
CAB/JT/19/010

Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee
Report No: 
PAS/FH/19/008

RECOMMENDED, that:

The Treasury Management Report for 2018-2019 for the 
period 1 April to 31 December 2018, as detailed in Report No: 
PAS/FH/19/008, be approved.

1.1 Report No: PAS/FH/19/008 provides a summary of investment activities 
for the first nine months of 2018-2019.

1.2 The total amount invested at 1 April 2018 was £16.005m and at 31 
December 2018 £19.800m.  The increase in balances over this period was 
due primarily to timing differences in respect of the collection of local 
taxes, the payment of precepts and changes in the profile of the Capital 
Programme.

1.3 The 2018/19 Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 
Statements sets out the Council’s projections for the current financial year.  
The budget for investment income in 2018/19 was £224,000 which was 
based on a 0.75% target average rate of return on investments.  

1.4 As at the end of December 2018 interes
[...]
2019-2020.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s32643/CAB.JT.19.015%20Appendix%201_%20West%20Suffolk%20Joint%20Pay%20Policy%202019-20.pdf


3. Newmarket Cinema and Restaurant Development: Outline Business 
Case

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lance Stanbury

 

Report No: 
CAB/JT/19/018 (which 
is also attached to this 
Referrals report at 
Appendix 2)
and 
Exempt Appendix A 
(which is also attached to 
this Referrals report at 
Exempt Appendix 3)

RECOMMENDED, that:

(1) The project objectives to continue to work towards 
bringing a cinema and restaurant development to the 
heart of Newmarket be endorsed. 

(2) The Outline Business Case for the development of a 3 
or 4 screen cinema, as contained in Exempt Appendix A 
to Report No: CAB/JT/19/018, be approved; 

(3) A budget of up to £190,000 be approved, funded by 
Strategic Priorities and MTFS reserve, to deliver the 
further design and study work as set out in paragraph 
6.1 and Table 11 of the Outline Business Case; and 

(4) An additional £20,000 be approved, funded by Strategic 
Priorities and MTFS reserve, to undertake a condition 
and options review of the Guineas multi-storey car 
park.

3.1 For ease of reference, the full Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee report 
(attached as Appendix 2) and its Exempt Appendices (attached as Exempt 
Appendix 3) are attached to this referrals report.

3.2 Whilst being attached to this report, Members may also view the full report 
(but not the Exempt Appendices) on the Council’s website via the above 
link.

Page 19

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s32658/CAB.JT.19.018%20Newmarket%20Cinema%20and%20Restaurant%20Development%20Outline%20Business%20Case.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s32658/CAB.JT.19.018%20Newmarket%20Cinema%20and%20Restaurant%20Development%20Outline%20Business%20Case.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

West Suffolk Councils

Joint Pay Policy Statement 2019/2020

1. Introduction

1.1 We recognis
[...]
are disclosed on the council’s website in the annual 
Statement of Accounts and as part of the requirements of the 
Transparency Code.

 

For further information please contact:-

Wendy Canham
Service Manager HR & OD
January 2019

Page 29



APPENDIX 1

Comparison Data

Most recent available 
information

Ratio to median Ratio to Lowest paid 
employee

Ipswich 4.4:1 6.1:1
West Suffolk 5:1 7.4:1
Suffolk Coastal
Waveney 

5.03:1
5.17:1

8.26:1 
7.92:1

Suffolk County Council 6.8:1 10:1
Breckland Not disclosed Within 10:1 actual figure 

not disclosed
East Cambs Not disclosed 8.25:1 average
Babergh/Mid Suffolk Actual figure not 

disclosed but 
commit that no 
greater than 8:1

Not disclosed

Page 30



CAB/JT/19/018

Joint 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Committee
Title of Report: Newmarket Cinema and 

Restaurant Development: 
Outline Business Case

Report No: CAB/JT/19/018
Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) Committee 12 March 2019Report to and 

date/s:
FHDC Council 20 March 2019

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury
FHDC Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07970 947704
Email: lance.stanbury@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Jill Korwin 
Director
Tel: 0128 757252
Email: jill.korwin@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To seek adoption of the Outline Business Case and a 
budget for the next stage of the project to enable 
detailed plans to be developed for a cinema 
development in Newmarket.

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that:

(1) Members endorse the project objectives to 
continue to work towards bringing a cinema 
and restaurant development to the heart of 
Newmarket; 

(2) the Outline Business Case for the 
development of a 3 or 4 screen cinema, as 
contained in Exempt Appendix A to Report 
No: CAB/JT/19/018, be approved; 

(3) a budget of up to £190,000 be approved, 
funded by Strategic Priorities and MTFS 
reserve, to deliver the further design and 

Page 31



CAB/JT/19/018

study work as set out in paragraph 6.1 and 
Table 11 of the Outline Business Case; and 

(4) an additional £20,000 is approved, funded 
by Strategic Priorities and MTFS reserve, to 
undertake a condition and options review of 
the Guineas multi-storey car park.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

As it is a decision of full Council.
The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan.
Consultation:  Initial consultation has been undertaken 

with Suffolk County Council Highways 
Department.

 Any planning application will be subject to a 
public consultation.

Alternative option(s):  Not to adopt the Outline Business Case and 
not progress any further work on the 
development of a cinema for Newmarket.

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 As set out in the Outline Business 

Case and recommendations.  At this 
stage the decision is to approve the 
budget for further plans and 
associated studies, not the final 
development

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 As explained in the Outline Business 

Case 
Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Risk/opportunity assessment: See section B of the Outline Business case
Risk area Inherent level 

of risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk 
(after controls)

1. Decline in success of 
existing Newmarket 
town centre 
businesses and loss 
of income to Council 
from existing 
investments 

High Development of a 
cinema and rest

Minutes of the meeting


FH.COU.20.03.2019

Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Wednesday 20 March 2019 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Brian Harvey
Vice Chairman Chris Barker

Michael Anderson
Andrew Appleby
John Bloodworth
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Simon Cole
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Victor Lukaniuk

Carol Lynch
Christine Mason
Robin Millar
Robert Nobbs
Colin Noble
David Palmer
Peter Ridgwell
Nigel Roman
Reg Silvester
Lance Stanbury
James Waters

This was the last of two meetings of Forest Heath Council before it’s 
dissolution on 6 May 2019.  As a result, the minutes of the meeting remain as 
drafted following the meeting and cannot be confirmed by the Council and 
signed by the Chair.  This is consistent with all other dissolved Committees 
and bodies.

348. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 were unanimously 
received as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  

349. Chairman's Announcements (Report No: COU/FH/19/001) 

The report was noted.

350. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ruth Allen.

Councillor Louise Marston was also unable to attend the meeting. 

351. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared. 



FH.COU.20.03.2019

352. The Leader's Report (Report No: COU/FH/19/002) 

The Leader presented his statement to the meeting as set out in Report No 
COU/FH/19/002.

He highlighted that this was to be his last statement as Forest Heath District 
Council’s Leader and he considered it to have been both an honour and a 
privilege to have served as such.

The Leader gave thanks to all his fellow Councillors and Officers and spoke in 
support of the imminent formation of the West Suffolk Council.

The Deputy Leader gave thanks to the Leader and recognition for his 
instrumental leadership and guidance.

Councillor Victor Lukaniuk drew attention to the reference within the Leader’s 
statement to the homes needed for future generations.  He stressed the 
importance of including residential developments within Brandon, mindful of 
the restrictions currently imposed by Stone Curlew habitats.

The Leader responded that he would be happy to work with both Brandon 
Ward Members and Natural England in respect of this matter, in the future.

353. Public Participation 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public.  

354. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Joint Executive (Cabinet) 
Committee (Report No: COU/FH/19/003) 

The Council considered the referrals report of recommendations from the 
Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee as set out in Report No COU/FH/19/003 
in respect of:

1. Treasury Management Report 2018-2019 and Investment Activity (1 
April – 31 December 2018)
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 12 March 2019)

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor David 
Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Report for 2018-2019 for the period 1 
April to 31 December 2018, as detailed in Report No: PAS/FH/19/008, 
be approved.

2. West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 12 March 2019)



FH.COU.20.03.2019

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, presented this referral item.

On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor Ruth 
Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That the West Suffolk Joint Pay Policy Statement for 2019/2020, as 
contained in Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/JT/19/015, be approved.

3. Newmarket Cinema and Restaurant Development: Outline Business 
Case
(Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee: 12 March 2019)

Councillor Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
presented this referral item.

Councillor Andrew Appleby spoke in support of the proposal but 
questioned the appropriateness of the site due to potential 
traffic/parking issues and the impact the development could have on 
existing restaurant premises.

In response, the Cabinet Member explained that thorough market 
testing had been undertaken on a number of potential sites.  A key 
consideration of the preferred site was the fact that the Council owned 
The Guineas Shopping Centre.

Councillor Appleby proposed an amendment to the recommendation, in 
that the report be deferred to enable further consideration to be given 
to alternative sites within the town.  This was duly seconded by 
Councillor David Palmer.

Upon being put to the vote and with 4 voting for the motion, 20 against 
and with 1 abstention, the Chairman declared it lost.

The Cabinet Member then moved the recommendation and this was 
seconded by Councillor Robin Millar.  With 22 voting for the motion, 2 
against and with 1 abstention, it was

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The project objectives to continue to work towards bringing a 
cinema and restaurant development to the heart of Newmarket be 
endorsed. 

2. The Outline Business Case for the development of a 3 or 4 screen 
cinema, as contained in Exempt Appendix A to Report No: 
CAB/JT/19/018, be approved; 



FH.COU.20.03.2019

3. A budget of up to £190,000 be approved, funded by Strategic 
Priorities and MTFS reserve, to deliver the further design and study 
work as set out in paragraph 6.1 and Table 11 of the Outline 
Business Case; and 

4. An additional £20,000 be approved, funded by Strategic Priorities 
and MTFS reserve, to undertake a condition and options review of 
the Guineas multi-storey car park.

355. Questions to Chairmen of other Committees 

There were no questions to Chairmen of other Committees. 

356. Urgent Questions on Notice 

There were no urgent questions on notice.  

357. Recognising the History of Forest Heath District Council and Long 
Service Awards (Report No: COU/FH/19/004) 

The Leader presented this report which sought to recognise the history and 
achievements of Forest Heath District Council.

On the motion of the Leader, seconded by Councillor Ruth Bowman and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. Thanks be given to all who had contributed to the achievements of 
Forest Heath District Council since its formation on 1 April 1974; 
and

2. A token of appreciation be awarded to the following Councillors to 
recognise each having served at least 4 terms on Forest Heath 
District Council:
Councillor Nigel Roman – 40 years
Councillor Carol Lynch – 28 years
Councillor Stephen Edwards – 20 years
Councillor Chris Barker – 16 years
Councillor Rona Burt – 16 years
Councillor Robin Millar – 16 years

The Chairman invited Councillor Ruth Bowman to address the meeting in 
respect of the Council’s recognition of the six District Councillors with 
commendable length of service.

Following which the Chairman presented each with a plaque and a long 
service certificate, and each recipient acknowledged their award in turn.



FH.COU.20.03.2019

358. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

At this point the Vice Chairman took the Chair for the first part of this agenda 
item.

As there would be no further meetings of Forest Heath District Council prior to 
its dissolution on 31 March 2019, the Council was asked to consider separate 
votes of thanks to the retiring Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

On the motion of the Leader, seconded by Councillor David Bowman and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the Council, in recognising the most able and diligent manner in which 
the retiring Chairman, Councillor Brian Harvey has carried out the duties of 
Chairman of the District during the past year, record its thanks and deep 
appreciation of his services as Chairman.

The Vice Chairman then awarded Councillor Harvey with his past Chairman’s 
badge and invited him to acknowledge his year in office.

The Chairman then re-took the Chair.

On the motion of Councillor Rona Burt, seconded by Councillor Carol Lynch 
and with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the Council, in recognising the most able and diligent manner in which 
the retiring Vice-Chairman, Councillor Chris Barker has carried out the duties 
of Vice-Chairman of the District during the past year, record its thanks and 
deep appreciation of his services as Vice-Chairman.

The Chairman invited Councillor Barker to acknowledge his year in office.  

359. Chairman's Closing Remarks 

The Chairman made his closing remarks to signify the dissolution of Forest 
Heath District Council, which would be replaced by the creation of West 
Suffolk Council from 1 April 2019.

The Chairman gave thanks to his fellow Members and Officers.  Specific 
mention was made to the Vice Chairman for his support whilst the Chairman 
recovered from an operation.  

Lastly, the Chairman wished all retiring Members well and invited all present 
to join him for refreshments in the Members’ Room.  

The meeting concluded at 6.59 pm


